Goodwill ..... 221,604

Trade name ..... 44,400

User base ..... 29,000

Developed technology ..... 13,100

Total ..... $292,441

Our estimated useful lives of the identifiable intangible assets acquired are three years for the trade name and
developed technology and five years for the user base.

The results of operations of StubHub for periods prior to our acquisition were not material to our consolidated
statement of income and, accordingly, pro forma results of operations have not been presented.

Goodwill

Goodwill information for each reportable segment is as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
2007

Goodwill
Acquired Adjustments

December 31,
2008

Reportable segments:

Marketplaces ..... $3,016,799 $ 292,085 $(255,745) $3,053,139

Payments ..... 1,348,373 824,385 (9,701) 2,163,057

Communications ..... 1,919,341 — (82,779) 1,836,562

$6,284,513 $1,116,470 $(348,225) $7,052,758

Investments accounted for under the equity method of accounting are classified on our balance sheet as long-
term investments. Such investments include any related identifiable intangible assets, deferred tax liabilities and
goodwill. Goodwill related to our equity method investments, included in the table above, was approximately
$27.4 million as of December 31, 2007 and 2008.

The changes in goodwill during the year ended December 31, 2008 were primarily due to the recording of
goodwill for new acquisitions and foreign currency translation adjustments.

We conducted our annual impairment test of goodwill as of August 31, 2008 and determined that no